These definitions include biological, foster, adoptive, or step relations.  

Section 2 - Effective July 1, 1992 the maximum amount of sick leave balance that may be 
accumulated by employees covered by this agreement (except those who had balances of one 
hundred twenty-five (125) or more sick leave days on 7/1/92) will be two hundred forty days 
(240). 

For employees covered by this agreement who had balances of one hundred twenty-five (125) 
or more days of sick leave credit on 7/1/92 the number of sick leave allowance days permitted to 
be accumulated shall be unlimited. 

Section 3 - Where an Employee is hospitalized while on annual leave, the period of such 

verified hospitalization shall be charged to sick leave and not to annual leave.